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On Tuesday, May 18, 2021 Governor Greg Abbott issued Executive Order GA-36 prohibiting government entities 

from mandating masks or face coverings. Please be advised that effective immediately, the use of masks or face 

coverings within City of Deer Park facilities is no longer required on the part of visitors.  

In order to help prevent the spread of the virus that causes COVID-19, the City of Deer Park continues to 

encourage the public attending the meeting to:

1. Maintain at least 6 feet separation from other individuals.

2. Self-screen before going into the meeting for any of the following new or worsening signs or symptoms of 

possible COVID-19: (Cough, Shortness of breath or difficulty breathing, Chills, Repeated shaking with chills, 

Muscle pain, Headache, Sore throat, Loss of taste or smell, Diarrhea, Feeling feverish or a measured temperature 

greater than or equal to 100.0 degrees Fahrenheit, Known close contact with a person who is lab confirmed to have 

COVID-19, Wash or disinfect hands upon entering the building and after any interaction with others in the building.

3.Consider wearing cloth face coverings (over the nose and mouth) when entering the building, or when within 6 feet 

of another person who is not a member of the individual’s household. 

This Executive Order does not prevent visitors from voluntarily continuing to wear face coverings/masks.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors of the Deer Park Fire Control, Prevention and Emergency 

Medical Services District will hold a public hearing at which time and place they will hear all persons desiring to be 

heard on or in connection with any matter or question relating to the following:

1. PH 21-021Public comment on the proposed FY 2021-2022 Budget for the Fire 

Control, Prevention and Emergency Medical Services District.

Recommended Action: Conduct public hearing on the proposed FY 2021-2022 FCPEMSD Budget.

Proposed FCPEMSD FY 2021-2022 Budget

FCPEMS_PH_061421 Budget 2021-2022

Attachments:
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The Mission of the City of Deer Park is to deliver exemplary municipal services that provide the 

community a high quality of life consistent with our history, culture and unique character.
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City Secretary
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City Hall is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available.  Hearing assistance devices are 

available. Requests for accommodations services must be made 72 hours prior to any meeting. Please contact the 

City Secretary's office at 281-478-7248 for further information.
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The Mission of the City of Deer Park is to deliver exemplary municipal services that provide the 

community a high quality of life consistent with our history, culture and unique character.
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Public comment on the proposed FY 2021-2022 Budget for the Fire Control, Prevention and
Emergency Medical Services District.

Summary:

On May 17, 2021, the Fire Department submitted the proposed FY 2021-2022 budget for the Fire
Control, Prevention and Emergency Medical Services District (FCPEMSD) to the Board of Directors.
At that same meeting, the Board of Directors then called a public hearing on the proposed FY 2021-
2022 FCPEMSD Budget for June 14, 2021 at 5:45 PM.

Fiscal/Budgetary Impact:

The proposed budget includes all anticipated revenues to be derived in FY 2021-2022 from the ¼%
FCPEMSD sales and use tax approved by the City of Deer Park voters in the 2016 continuation
election and all proposed expenditures for the FCPEMSD in FY 2021-2022.

Conduct public hearing on the proposed FY 2021-2022 FCPEMSD Budget.
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CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENT/ON AND EMS DISTRICT (FCPEMSD) 

2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

REVENUE SUMMARY 

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED 
19-20 20-21 20-21 21-22

Tax Revenue $ 1,747,241 $ 1,350,000 $ 1,600,000 $ 1,550,000 
Other Revenue 65,423 300 530 300 
Prior Year Revenue 217,872 256,991 

Total Revenue $ 1,812,664 $ 1,568,172 $ 1,600,530 $ 1,807,291 

PROJECTED 
21-22

1 



CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT (FCPEMSD) 

2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED 
19-20 20-21 20-21 21-22

3100 TAX REVENUE 

31200 Sales Tax Revenue $ 1,747,241 $ 1,350,000 $ 1,600,000 $ 1,550,000 

Total Tax Revenue 1,747,241 1,350,000 1,600,000 1,550,000 

3600 OTHER REVENUE 

36200 Investment Revenue 563 300 530 300 
36310 Miscellaneous Revenue 336 
36990 Intergovernmental Revenue 64,524 

Total Other Revenue 65,423 300 530 300 

Prior Year Revenue 217,872 256,991 

TOTAL REVENUE $ 1,812,664 $ 1,568,172 $ 1,600,530 $ 1,807,291 

PROJECTED 
21-22

2 



CITY OF DEER PARK 
2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 

DEPARTMENT 

FIRE SERVICES 
Personnel & Related 
Services 
Supplies 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Other Operating Expenditures 

Capital Outlay 

Total Fire Services 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 
Personnel & Related 
Services 

Supplies 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Other Operating Expenditures 
Capital Outlay 

Total Emergency Medical Services 

FIRE MARSHAL 

Personnel & Related 
Services 
Supplies 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Other Operating Expenditures 
Capital Outlay 

Total Fire Marshal 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED 
19-20 20-21 20-21 

$ $ $ $ 

93,670 117,900 114,800 
101,126 132,700 115,000 
62,497 92,000 74,200 

16,981 182,600 178,600 

274,274 525,200 482,600 

855,079 724,833 823,561 
73,346 115,430 95,500 

26,523 42,000 26,000 
22,151 17,000 17,000 

1,811 

978,910 899,263 962,061 

75,705 116,909 97,681 
7,638 21,000 10,800 

1,300 1,300 
606 4,500 1,000 

83,949 143,709 110,781 

$ 1,337,133 $ 1,568,172 $ 1,555,442 $ 

Expenditure Allocation by Category 
Fire Marshal 

62.4% 

Fire Services 
29.8% 

21-22

117,800 
145,800 
92,000 

182,600 

538,200 

948,220 
120,430 

42,000 
17,000 

1,127,650 

114,641 
21,000 

1,300 
4,500 

141,441 

1,807,291 

PROPOSED 
21-22
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CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT (FCPEMSD) 

2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 311 - FIRE SERVICES 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED 
19-20 20-21 20-21 

Services $ 93,670 $ 117,900 $ 114,800 
Supplies 101,126 132,700 115,000 
Repairs & Maintenance 62,497 92,000 74,200 
Other Operating Expenditures 
Capital Outlay 16,981 182,600 178,600 

Total Expenditures $ 274,274 $ 525,200 $ 482,600 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

Fire Services include fire suppression and EMS services for the protection of life and property 
against fire and other disasters. The City currently has three fire stations. 

REQUESTED PROPOSED 
21-22 21-22 

$ 117,800 
145,800 
92,000 

182,600 

$ 538,200 
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CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT (FCPEMSD) 

2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

311 - FIRE SERVICES 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED PROPOSED 
19-20 20-21 20-21 21-22 21-22 

4200 SERVICES 

42190 Mobile Technology $ 4,447 $ 5,000 $ 3,000 $ 4,000 
42390 Audit Fees 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 
42520 Dues & Fees 48 100 100 100 
42540 Inspections & Permits 29,275 27,600 28,300 28,500 
42550 Community & Employee Awards 30 
42560 Santa Around Town 
42790 Software - Other 5,507 7,200 6,400 7,200 
42900 Contract Labor 52,363 76,000 75,000 76,000 

Total Services 93,670 117,900 114,800 117,800 

4300 SUPPLIES 

43010 Office Supplies 
43030 Operational Supplies 2,300 12,400 8,000 12,400 
43070 Postage 
43080 Small Tools & Minor Equipment 29,777 38,300 34,000 51,400 
43140 Protective Clothing 67,183 80,000 72,000 80,000 
43460 Election Supplies 
43480 Books 1,866 2,000 1,000 2,000 

Total Supplies 101,126 132,700 115,000 145,800 

4400 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 

44010 Vehicles 55,927 46,000 46,000 46,000 
44020 Machinery & Equipment 263 7,500 6,200 7,500 
44040 Buildings 8,000 4,500 8,000 
44050 Radios 677 7,500 6,000 7,500 
44130 Drill Field 1,800 15,000 6,500 15,000 
44300 Furniture & Fixtures 3,830 8,000 5,000 8,000 

Total Repairs & Maintenance 62,497 92,000 74,200 92,000 

4500 OTHER OPERATING EXP. 

45100 Contingency 
45110 Salary Contingency 

Total Other Operating Expenditures 

5 



CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT 

(FCPEMSD) 2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

DESCRIPTION 

4900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

49030 Improvements other Than Bldgs. 
49040 Machinery & Equipment 
49060 Automobiles & Light Trucks 
49070 Truck & Heavy Rolling Stock 
49080 Lease Purchase 
49410 Consulting Engineer Fee 

Total Capital Outlay 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 

ACTUAL 
19-20

16,981 

16,981 

274,274 $ 

BUDGET 
20-21 

25,000 

157,600 

182,600 

311 - FIRE SERVICES 

ESTIMATED REQUESTED PROPOSED 
20-21 21-22 21-22

21,000 25,000 

157,600 157,600 

178,600 182,600 

52 5,2 00 $ 482,600 �$-,,;:5�38: ,,2:;.:0;,;c0 
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CITY OF DEER PARK 
2021 - 2022 FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT BUDGET 

311- FIRE SERVICES 
42000s SERVICES 
42190 Mobile Technology $ 4,000 

Air cards for iPads 4,000 
42390 Audit Fees 2,000 

Annual Audit 2,000 
42520 Dues and Fees 100 

Registration renewal for vehicles; banking fees 100 
42540 Inspections and Permits 28,500 

Breathing Air inspection ($1,500 per quarter) 6,000 
SCBA annual inspection 2,500 
Jaws and Hydraulic Tools annual inspection 1,400 
Hoses, pumps, and ladders annual inspection 11,000 
Generators annual inspection and !oad test 5,000 
Ice machines annual inspection 2,600 

42790 Software - Other 7,200 
ESQ Fire Incident Reporting Modules (cost share) 6,000 
Civic Plus Website hosting for VFD 1,200 

42900 Contract Labor 76,000 
VFD Quarterly Stipends 70,000 
Maintenance and janitorial services at Drill Field 6,000 

TOTAL SERVICES 
43000s SUPPLIES 
43030 Operational Supplies 12,400 

Traffic cones, micro blaze, gloves, etc. 12,400 
43080 Small Tools & Minor Equipment 51,400 

Replace or purchase small tools, accessories, etc. 26,400 
30 minute carbon cylinder replacement program 25,000 

43140 Protective Clothing 80,000 
Bunker gear, gloves, helmets, boot and hoods 80,000 

43480 Books 2,000 
SFFMA Academy Books 2,000 

TOTAL SUPPLIES 145,800 
44000s REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
44010 Vehicles 46,000 

Repair and maintenance of autos and light trucks 33,000 
Annual preventative maintenance & inspections 13,000 

44020 Machinery & Equipment 7,500 
Ice machine repair- total of five (5) machines 2,000 
Generator repair 4,000 
Compressor repair 1,500 

44040 Building 8,000 
Miscellaneous repairs and maintenance 8,000 

44050 Radios 7,500 
Repair of radios & communication equipment 7,500 

44130 Drill Field 15,000 
Consumables, i.e., hay, propane, etc. 4,000 
Services-towing vehicle{s) to drill field 2,000 
Prop Maintenance 2,000 
Heat tiles, mannequins, etc. 2,000 
LPG Fuel 5,000 

44300 Furniture & Fixtures 8,000 
Replace furniture at 3 stations, as needed 8,000 

TOTAL REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 92,000 
49000s CAPITAL OUTLAY 
49040 Machinery and Equipment 25,000 

Extractor/dryer set for one fire station 25,000 
49080 Lease Purchase 1S7,600 

Lease purchase financing for new Ladder Truck 157,600 
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 182,600 

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES $ 538,200 

7 



PSLO Summary 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 

Priority Program Service/Leve! Option GIL Account Number 

I Small Tools and Minor Equipment 830-311-43080 

0 0  

Total Base Budget {4200, 4300, 4400) 

[$ 
FY 21-22 

Base Budget 

$ 38,400 $ 

342;600, I D e p a t t m e n t  j311. FCPEMSD- Fire Depa-rtmcnt 

FY 21-22 FY 21-22 Brief 
Request Total Description/ Justification 

13,000 $ 51,400 Permanent increase for 30-Minutc Carbon Cylinders 

Cross 
Reference 

Tab l 



PSLOForm 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 

Priority Program Service/Level Option GIL Account Number 

1 Small Tools and Minor Equipment 830-311-43080 

( 0

Total Base Budget (4200, 4300, 4400) 

[ $ 
F Y  21-22 

Base Budget 

$ 38,400 $ 

342,600 I Department 1311 - FCPEMSD- Fire Department 

FY 21-22 FY 21-22 Brief 
Request Total Description/ Justification 

13,000 $ 51,400 Pennanent increase for 30-Minute Carbon Cylinders 
The current budget of$12,000 was approved in FYI9-20 which has been adequate for two 
years. During the recent inspection, 25 cylinders were identified to be replaced which is double 
the amount budgeted previously. 

$ -

$ 



CAPITAL Summary 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget [311 - FCPEMSD - Fire 

Priority Capital Outlay GIL Account Number FY 21-22 Brief Cross 
Request Description/ Justification Reference 

I Lease Purchase 830-311-49080 $ 157,600 Lease purchase for Pierce l 07' Ladder Truck Tab I 
I Machinery & Equipment 830-311-49040 $ 25,000 HD Extractor and Dryer Set for Fire Station # I Tab I 

0 



CAPITAL Form 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget [311 - FCPEMSD- Fire 

Priority Capital Outlay G/L Account Number 
FY 21-22 Brief 
Request Description/ Justification 

1 Lease Purchase 830-311-49080 $ 157,600 Lease purchase for Pierce I 07' Ladder Truck 
Payoff 2025. 

1 Machinery & Equipment 830-311-49040 $ 25,000 HD Extractor and Dryer Set for Fire Station# I 
This extractor and dryer set is specifically designed to properly clean/extract bunker gear of  
smoke and carcinogenic contamincnts encountered in firefighting oprations. This equipment 
will be installed at Fire Station #I. The equipment at Fire Stations #2 and #3 has already been 
purchased and installed. 



CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT (FCPEMSD) 

2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 312 - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

DESCRIPTION 

Personnel & Related 
Services 
Supplies 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Other Operating Expenditures 
Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 

PERSONNEL SCHEDULE 

Assistant Chief EMS 
EMS Captain 
Paramedics 
Part-Time Paramedics 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

$ 

$ 

ACTUAL 
19-20 

855,079 
73,346 
26,523 
22,151 

1,811 

978,910 

1 
6 
2 

$ 

$ 

BUDGET 
20-21 

724,833 
115,430 
42,000 
17,000 

899,263 

1 
6 
2 

ESTIMATED 

$ 

$ 

20-21 

823,561 
95,500 
26,000 
17,000 

962,061 

6 
2 

REQUESTED 

$ 

$ 

21-22 

948,220 
120,430 
42,000 
17,000 

1,127,650 

6 
5 

Emergency Medical Services include emergency medical treatment and ambulance transportation as needed. 

PROPOSED 
21-22 

12 



CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT (FCPEMSD) 

2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

312 - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED PROPOSED 
19-20 20-21 20-21 21-22 21-22 

4100 PERSONNEL & RELATED 

41010 Salaries- Full Time $ 420,541 $ 400,363 $ 430,500 $ 500,156 
41020 Salaries - Part Time 10,246 12,000 15,160 47,000 
41040 Salaries - Overtime 211,902 130,000 161,950 165,000 
41060 Social Security/Medicare 47,712 41,322 46,100 54,189 
41070 TMRS 89,546 75,528 83,980 94,629 
41080 Health & Life Insurance 70,586 55,728 81,800 81,048 
41090 Workers Compensation 2,718 4,822 3,105 5,373 
41140 Section 125 Admin Fee 78 156 180 
41170 Health Savings Account 1,750 5,070 810 645 

Total Personnel & Related 855,079 724,833 823,561 948,220 

4200 SERVICES 

42190 Mobile Technology 2,683 5,500 3,600 5,500 
42500 Training and Travel 
42520 Dues & Fees 697 2,700 2,400 2,700 
42540 Inspections & Permits 13,671 31,720 34,000 39,000 
42550 Community/Employee Affairs 1,411 6,830 3,500 6,800 
42790 Software - Other 17,019 18,260 16,000 19,000 
42900 Contract Labor 37,865 50,420 36,000 47,430 

Total Services 73,346 115,430 95,500 120,430 

4300 SUPPLIES 

43010 Office Supplies 
43030 Operational Supplies 1,116 26,000 17,000 26,000 
43080 Small Tools & Minor Equipment 25,407 16,000 9,000 16,000 
43480 Books 

Total Supplies 26,523 42,000 26,000 42,000 

4400 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 

4401 O Vehicles 8,185 16,000 16,000 16,000 
44020 Machinery & Equipment 13,966 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Total Repairs & Maintenance 22,151 17,000 17,000 17,000 

13 



CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT 

(FCPEMSD) 2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

DESCRIPTION 

4500 OTHER OPERATING EXP. 

45110 Salary Contingency 

Total Other Operating Exp. 

4900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

49020 Buildings 
49040 Machinery & Equipment 
49060 Automobiles & Light Trucks 
49070 Truck & Heavy Rolling Stock 
49410 Consulting Engineer Fee 
49420 Consulting Architect Fee 

Total Capital Outlay 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 

ACTUAL 
19-20

1,811 

1,811 

978,910 $ 

312 - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 

BUDGET 
20-21 

ESTIMATED REQUESTED PROPOSED 

899,263 $ 

20-21 21-22

962,061 $ 1,127,650 

21-22

14 



41000s 
41010 
41020 
41040 

42000s 
42190 

42520 

42540 

42550 

42790 

42900 

43000S 
43030 

43080 

44000s 
44010 

44020 

CITY OF DEER PARK 
2021- 2022 FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT BUDGET 

312 - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 
PERSONNEL & RELATED 
Salaries - Full nme 
Salaries- Partnme 
Overtime 
Various Benefits (Total) 

SERVICES 
Mobile Technology 

TOTAL PERSONNEL 

Air cards for ambulance and duty vehicles 
Data plan for modems 

Dues and Fees 
CUA Lab Fees 
Ambulance License Renewal ($150 x 4 Units) 
Ambulance Operating License Renewal Fee 
SETRAC Annual Dues 
EMS Personnel License Renewal Avg 10@ $96 
Continuing Ed State Renewal for in-house training 
Vehicle Registrations 

Inspections and Permits 
Annual PM inspections of stretchers 
Quarterly inspection of AED, LP15, Lucase Devices 
Generator PM and load test 
Annual fire suppression inspection 

Community Awards 
EMS Week- appreciation lunches, etc. 
EMS Day- food, activities and promo items 
Telecommunication Week- lunches, etc. 
EMS Recruitment items (festivals, events, etc.) 

Software - Other 
Pediatric Emergency Standards 
ESQ Solutions - report writing software 
ESQ Solutions - CAD import 
ESQ Solutions - HDE (Health Data Exchange) 
Gateway EDI/Trizetto ACH 
EMS Technology/Operative IQ (inventory) 
When To Work Scheduling Software 
Sunguard Freedom One Solution-mobile app (1) 
Target Solutions recordkeeping (cost share) 
Acid Remap LLC. - PPP Agency App (Protocol) 

Contract Labor 
Volunteer Stipends ($8,500 / quarter) 
ASSP Coordinator Fee 
Annual fire alarm monitoring 

TOTAL SERVICES 

SUPPLIES 
Operational Supplies 

EMS medical supplies, medications, etc. 
Disposable PPE, Spider Straps, etc. 
Warehouse supplies (gloves, cleaning, etc.) 
Cyano-kits cyanide exposure treatment kits 
Miscellaneous 

Small Tools & Minor Equipment 
Replacement gear bags 
Rescue tool replacement 
Replacement or new vehicle tools & equipment 
Miscellaneous replacement supplies/equipment 

TOTAL SUPPLIES 

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
Vehicles 

TI res 
Preventative Maintenance 
Miscellaneous unforeseen maintenance 

Machinery & Equipment 
AED, LP1 and Lucas repairs 
Stretcher repairs 

TOTAL REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES 

2,500 
3,000 

250 
600 
500 
250 
960 

75 
65 

11,000 
26,250 

500 
1,250 

500 
3,500 

400 
2,400 

1,000 
5,000 
2,060 
1,030 
1,480 
2,200 

480 
100 

4,900 
750 

34,000 
13,030 

400 

15,000 
SOD 

1,500 
3,500 
5,500 

4,000 
4,000 
S,000 
3,000 

6,000 
5,000 
5,000 

500 
500 

$ 500,156 
47,000 

165,000 
236,064 
948,220 

5,500 

2,700 

39,000 

6,800 

19,000 

47,430 

120,430 

26,000 

16,000 

42,000 

16,000 

1,000 

17,000 

$ 1,127,650 
15 



PSLO Summary 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 

Priority Program Service/Level Option GIL Account Number 

1 Salaries - Overtime 830-312-41040 
2 Salaries - Part-Time 830-312-41020 
3 Inspections and Permits 830-312-42540 

0 )

Total Base Budget (4200, 4300, 4400) 

FY21-22 
Base Budget 

$ 130,000 
$ 12,000 

$ 34,000 

J.$- _--_17-4,4-30 I D e p a t i m e n t  [312- FCPEMSD- Emergency Medical Services 

FY 21-22 FY 21-22 Brief 
Request Total Description/ Justification 

$ 35,000 $ 165,000 Pemmnent increase to cover overtime costs 
$ 35,000 $ 47,000 Permanent increase for Part-Time Peak Hours Truck 
$ 5,000 $ 39,000 Permanent increase to cover equipment inspections and maintenance 

Cross 
Reference 

Tab I 
Tab I 
Tab I 

. 



PSLO Form 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget 

Priority Program Service/Level Option GIL Account Number 

1 Salaries - Overtime 830-312-41040 

2 Salaries - Part-Time 830-312-41020 

3 Inspections and Permits 830-312-42540 

----J 

Total Base Budget (4200, 4300, 4400) 

I $  
FY 21-22 

Base Budget 

$ 130,000 $ 

$ 12,000 $ 

$ 34,000 $ 

174,430 I Department 1312 - FCPEMSD - Emergency Medical Se1vices 

FY 21-22 FY 21-22 Brief 
Request Total Description I Justification 

35,000 $ 165,000 Pennanent increase to cover overtime costs 
Departmental overtime costs have exceeded the budgeted amount for several years. This is a 
combination o f  scheduled overtime (24-hour shifts), shift coverage for sick and vacation leave, 
and position vacancies. The Department attempts to utilize parHime positions to minimize 
overtime costs, but those positions are not always able to cover the open shift, especiaUy on 
short notice, due to their full time jobs. 

35,000 $ 47,000 Permanent increase for Part-Time Peak Hours Truck 
Due to cal! volume and a reduction in volunteer participation, it is necessary to cover some o f  
the peak hours with part-time employees. Volunteers will still be utilized as much as possible, 
and additional effort is being placed into volunteer recruitment and retention. This peak hours 
ambulance has become critica!ly important as our need to call for mutual aid from neighboring 
jurisdictions has doubled in the last two years. It is advantageous to use volunteer and part-time 
employees rather than full-time employees because the overall cost is reduced, and gives 
flexibility i f  our call volume decreases (hours could also be decreased). 

5,000 $ 39,000 Permanent increase to cover equipment inspections and maintenance 
Several pieces o f  medical equipment have reached the end o f  their warranty period and will now 
require periodic inspections and maintenance. 



CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT(FCPEMSD) 

2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY 313 - FIRE MARSHAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED 
19-20 20-21 20-21 21-22 

Personnel & Related $ 75,705 $ 116,909 $ 97,681 $ 114,641 
Services 7,638 21,000 10,800 21,000 
Supplies 1,300 1,300 1,300 
Repairs & Maintenance 606 4,500 1,000 4,500 
Other Operating Expenditures 
Capital Outlay 
Total Expenditures $ 83,949 $ 143,709 $ 110,781 $ 141,441 

PERSONNEL SCHEDULE 

Fire Marshal Inspector 
Part-Time Fire Marshal Inspector 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

The Fire Marshal's office is responsible for inspections and enforcement of the City's Fire Code as well as fire 
investigations. The Fire Marshal also designs and presents fire safety education programs in the community. 

PROPOSED 
21-22 

18 



CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT (FCPEMSD) 

2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

313 - FIRE MARSHAL 

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET ESTIMATED REQUESTED PROPOSED 
19-20 20-21 20-21 21-22 21-22 

4100 PERSONNEL & RELATED 

41010 Salaries - Full Time $ 53,502 $ 68,097 $ 58,900 $ 60,049 
41020 Salaries - Part Time 1,832 17,500 8,000 17,500 
41040 Salaries - Overtime 514 6,000 1,835 6,000 
41060 Social Security/Medicare 4,254 6,964 5,235 6,375 
41070 TMRS 7,721 10,514 8,690 9,418 
41080 Health & Life Insurance 6,934 6,444 14,500 14,640 
41090 Workers Compensation 511 745 476 614 
41140 Section 125 Admin Fee 4 
41170 Health Savings Account 433 645 45 45 

Total Personnel & Related 75,705 116,909 97,681 114,641 

4200 SERVICES 

42190 Mobile Technology 1,776 2,000 1,800 2,000 
42550 Community/Employee Affairs 9,000 5,000 9,000 
42790 Software - Other 5,862 7,500 4,000 7,500 
42900 Contract Labor 2,500 2,500 

Total Services 7,638 21,000 10,800 21,000 

4300 SUPPLIES 

43030 Operational Supplies 300 300 300 
43080 Small Tools & Minor Equipment 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Total Supplies 1,300 1,300 1,300 

4400 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 

4401 O Vehicles 606 2,500 500 2,500 
44020 Machinery & Equipment 2,000 500 2,000 
44040 Buildings 

Total Repairs & Maintenance 606 4,500 1,000 4,500 
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CITY OF DEER PARK 
FIRE CONTROL, PREVENTION AND EMS DISTRICT 

(FCPEMSD) 2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET 

DESCRIPTION 

4 500 OTHER OPERATING EXP. 

4511 O Salary Contingency 

Total Other Operating Exp. 

4 900 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

49040 Machinery & Equipment 
49060 Automobiles & Light Trucks 
49070 Truck & Heavy Rolling Stock 

Total Capital Outlay 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 

ACTUAL 
19-20

83,949 $ 

313 - FIRE MARSHAL 

BUDGET 
20-21 

ESTIMATED REQUESTED PROPOSED 

143,709 $ 

20-21 21-22 21-22

110, 781 "'"$ ---'1_;.41;._,4a.,;4_;.1 
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CITY OF DEER PARK 
2021- 2022 FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT BUDGET 

313 - FIRE MARSHAL 
41000s PERSONNEL & RELATED 
41010 Salaries - Full Time s 60,049 
41020 Salaries- Part Time 17,500 
41040 Overtime 6,000 

Various Benefits (Total) 31,092 
TOTAL PERSONNEL 114,641 

42000s SERVICES 
42190 Mobile Technology 2,000 

Air cards used for iPads (for FMO inspections) 2,000 
42550 Community Awards 9,000 

Fire prevention and community awareness materials ( 5,000 
Challenge coins 1,000 
Fire prevention parade incidentals 3,000 

42790 Software - Other 7,500 
ESO Fire/Property/Inspection Moduk: 3,000 
ESQ FH (Previous Version-Old Database) 2,500 
Miscellaneous 2,000 

42900 Contract Labor 2,500 
Manpower to cover Spark during PR events 2,500 

TOTALSERVJCES 

43000S SUPPLIES 
43030 Operational Supplies 300 

Miscellaneous operational supplies 300 
43080 Small Tools & Minor Equipment 1,000 

Miscellaneous tools and equipment 1,000 
TOTAL SUPPLIES 1,300 

44000S REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 
44010 Vehicles 2,500 

Repairs and maintenance, as needed 2,500 
44020 Machinery & Equipment 2,000 

Fire prevention education & investigation trailer 2,000 
TOTAL REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4,500 

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES $ 141,441 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board  of  Directors of  the  Deer  Park Fire Control,  
 
Prevention and Emergency Medical Services District will hold a Public Hearing at City Hall,  
 
710 East San Augustine Street, Deer Park, Harris County, Texas, on Monday, June 14, 2021,  
 
at 5:45 p.m. at  which  time and place they will hear all persons desiring to be heard on or in  
 
connection with any matter or questions regarding the proposed FY 2021-2022 budget.   
      
 
 
 
      _________________________________________ 
      Shannon Bennett, TRMC 
      City Secretary 
 
Posted on Bulletin Board 
May 18, 2021 
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